
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Joint Strategic Economic Committee
Place: Swindon Borough Council Offices, Euclid Street
Date: Friday 1 July 2016
Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk   .

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Membership:
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of the Council
Cllr David Renard Leader of Swindon Borough Council
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and 
Broadband

Cllr Russell Holland Deputy Leader of the Swindon Borough Council 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic Property

Cllr Garry Perkins Swindon Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Non-Voting Membership:
Mr Barry Dennington Chairman of the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership (SWLEP)

Substitutes:
Cllr Brian Ford Swindon Cabinet Member for Streetsmart
Cllr Dale Heenan Swindon Cabinet Member for Highways, Strategic 

Planning, Sustainability and Transport

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, Governance 

and Support Services

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


AGENDA
Part I

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public.

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the meeting on 28 April 2016.

To receive the minutes of the SWLEP Board meeting on 11 May 2016.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the relevant Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation 

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the Wiltshire Council Constitution. Those 
wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in 
writing to the officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 
Friday 24 June 2016 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. The final 
deadline is 5pm on Tuesday 28 June 2016. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



6  SWLEP Project Prioritisation (Pages 15 - 20)

To updated the JSEC on the current position.

7  Project Highlight Report

8  Forward Work Plan

9  Date of the Next Meeting 

To confirm the date of the next meeting as 12 October 2016.

10  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 15-16 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in  paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

Reason for taking item in private:
Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Part II

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed.

11  European Structural Investment Fund Status Update



JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 APRIL 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Renard (Chairman), 
Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe and Cllr Garry Perkins

17 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Barry Dennington and Cllr Brian Mattock.

18 Minutes

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 
2016, and also received the minutes of the Board meeting of the Swindon and 
Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership held on 16 March 2016 for comment if 
appropriate.

Resolved:

To APPROVE and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016 as 
a true and correct record.

19 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Garry Perkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Ultrafast 
Broadband as some business areas upgraded might include his own business area.

20 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

21 Public Participation

There were no statements or questions submitted.

22 Commissioning Group Update

A report was received from the Commissioning Group of the Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP), as detailed in the agenda. Updates were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



provided on the Porton Science Park and regarding a report on Health and Life 
Sciences to be considered by the SWLEP Board.

The Committee discussed the report, noting work on High Value Manufacturing 
required additional refocusing, and that sector specific plans were to be established 
to look at the range of support to businesses, and that there was improving 
coordination with local MPs which would be continued.

The Committee also considered the Highlight report on current Local Growth Fund 
Schemes

Resolved:

To note the update

23 Strategic Housing Market Assessment(SHMA)/Functional Economic Market 
Assessment(FEMA) Progress Report

An update report was provided as detailed in the agenda on the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment(SHMA) and Functional Economic Market Assessment (FEMA). 
A full briefing would be provided to the Committee before the next meeting.

It was explained that the consultant’s carrying out the work had identified from 
evidence obtained the SHMA and FEMA areas, and which reflected much of the work 
done for the SWLEP Strategic Economic Plan economic areas, and were different 
from what are currently operated as housing areas.

The Committee discussed the  update and upcoming requirements before the work 
was completed, with the Committee to oversee the work as it develops further.

Resolved:

To note the update.

24 LGF Project Prioritisation

A report was presented on prioritisation of projects within the Local Growth Fund 
(LGF)scheme and which was also reported to the SWLEP Board.

It was detailed that the timing for the next bidding round for the LGF was more 
complicated than previous rounds, and that  early indications had been that very 
large schemes would have the greatest chance of success. The Committee 
considered the existing projects which might be suitable, as well as the possibility of 
combining projects together if interrelated and if this was viable. It was highlighted 
that the process was likely to be extremely competitive, and any submitted project 
would need to be  well presented. The deadline for submission would be 21 July.

Page 6



The Committee also discussed the long term housing fund proposed in the national 
Budget, and how to re-evaluate existing proposals to match the level of monies made 
available for LGF funding.

Resolved:

To note the update.

25 Ultrafast Broadband Report

The Committee considered a report on the bid for Wiltshire Online to formally secure £2m 
match funding from theSWLEP, utilising the Local Growth Fund mechanism, to support 
Ultrafast (>100 Mbps) broadband connectivity roll out to targeted business areas in the 
county, to include some postcode areas of Swindon, within an eligible and agreed State Aid 
compliant intervention area.

The Committee discussed the update on the bid, noting that the money could not be utilised 
where the option was to be delivered commercially, and the need to map the coverage in 
Swindon and Wiltshire to determine which areas would match the requirements for use of the 
funds, and that both authorities would need to cooperate closely to obtain the funds.

Resolved:

To note the update

26 European Structural Investment Fund (ESIF) Update

The Committee considered a report update on the European Structural Investment 
Fund(ESIF), as detailed in the agenda papers.

Members discussed the ongoing progress on ESIF sub-committees and the progress 
on all programmes.

Resolved:

To note the  update.

27 Benchmarking LEP Board Recruitment, Retention and Succession Planning

Paddy Bradley. Director of the SWLEP Secretariat, updated the Committee on 
ongoing work to appropriately measure the functioning and operations of the SWLEP 
against comparable LEPs. This had included investigating the makeup and 
recruitment processes of other LEP Boards, and expectations on Board members 
and particularly Chairmen.

The Committee also received details of work of the Joint Scrutiny Task Group which 
had assessed the SWLEP’s recruitment processes and would in future be monitoring 
projects to assess achievements and outcomes.

Page 7



28 Forward Plan

The forward work programme was noted.

29 Date of the Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for 24 June, and it was 
agreed this should be changed due to the impact of the European referendum the 
previous day.

(Duration of meeting:  2.10  - 3.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



 

 
 

 

Minutes of the Board Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

 

Page 1 of 5 

Attendees 

Board: Colonel Toby Bridge (TB) / Amanda Burnside (AB) / Shahina Johnson 

(SJ) / John Mortimer (JM) / Vic O’Brien (VO) / David Renard (DR) / Adam 

Schallamach (AS) / Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (JS) / Peter Wragg (PW) 

Advisors: Dr Carlton Brand (CB) / John Gilbert (JG) 

Observers: Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (FdRP) / Garry Perkins (GP) 

Secretariat: Paddy Bradley (PB) / Alistair Cunningham (AC) 

Others: Leanne Sykes (LS) / Allan Creedy (ACr) / Richard Walters (RW) / Ian 

Durston (ID) / Debby Skellern (DS) / Colette Mallon (CM) 

Guests : Sally Edgington, BIS / Faith Graham (FG), RedBox Research / Marc 

Bayliss (MB), Redbox Research / Jason Humm, SBC / Martin Revill, JMP 

Apologies George Gill (GG) / Simon Patten (SP) / Marc Richard (MR) 

Chair Barry Dennington (BD) 

Minutes Kieran Elliott (KE) 

Venue Lacock Suite, Lackham House, Wiltshire College Lackham, SN15 2NY 

Start time 9.30am 

Finish time  1.10pm 

 

Ite

m 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decisions – Part 1 Deadline 

11 Welcome and Introductions, Conflicts of Interest 

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting. 

 

During the meeting AB declared a general interest due to potential 

involvement in items where Wiltshire College might receive funding. 

 

 

 

 

12 Board Minutes, Action Log, Chairman Update  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were presented for 

consideration and it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

To APPROVE and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

 
The Board considered the Action Log of Board activities up to 29 April 2016. 

Details were sought on occupancy of Innovation centres across different 

areas, the latest developments regarding Junction 17, where after a meeting 

with developers the project was expected to move into the green once 

Highways England accepted the latest cost estimations, and it was reported in 

respect of the Castledown project monies would be drawn down this 

financial year. 

 

The Chairman also provided an u
[...]
arly as key priorities, across the two 

authorities. It was stated the SWLEP was a strongly performing LEP by most 

metrics, although the separate local authority areas had divergent 

performances regarding productivity, growth in small and medium 

enterprises and enterprise survival rates.  Attempts had been made to 

measure innovation, looking at numbers of patents issued, research and 

expenditure and other measures. 

 

Draft forecasts had been provided on projected increases in jobs and wealth 

creation for specific sectors. 

 

The Board discussed the information.  It was requested that the Secretariat 

prepares a report setting the local context for the economic assessment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

Minutes of the Board Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

 

Page 3 of 5 

 

The Board discussed the rest of the report, including details on productivity 

levels in particular in rural areas, employment levels across the local 

authority areas, the highly targeted nature of worklessness in the SWLEP 

area with 10 Divisions and wards responsible for 20% of the worklessness in 

the area.  The level of skills was examined, particularly graduate skills, and 

the challenges to provide more vocational training along with 

competitiveness across the region and how to maximise inward investment. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

To note the report, and request a contextual summary be provided 

to the Board to set the economic assessment alongside the picture 

of the local area.  

 

Governance Update 

PB provided an update on composition and lead officers for the Subgroups of 

the SWLEP, leading on aspects of the Strategic Economic Plan, with the 

intention of a split of lead officers between Swindon, Wiltshire and the 

SWLEP Secretariat and two Board members per Subgroup, as well as 

encouraging engaging with businesses directly with the Subgroups. 

 

Board Members discussed the proposed structure, raising issues such as 

making the engagement with MPs and central government a key part of the 

governance arrangements and having Board input in those communications. 

The future roles of the Joint Strategic Economic Committee and Scrutiny 

Task Group were also discussed, and how these could develop in the future. 

(asked to insert link to scrutiny report in minutes) 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Board agreed to the implementation of the governance 

structure. 

 

A350 Bypass 

A paper was presented as detailed at 5.7 in the agenda, seeking Board 

approval of the outline Business Case for the A350 Chippenham Bypass 

Improvements, and approval of an option for progression to a full Business 

Case. 

 

The Board was happy with the outline business case, recognising that the 

funding situation meant only parts of the A350 could be improved at this 

stage, and supported the recommendations of officers. 

 

Resolved: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 

2016 

Page 11



 

 
 

 

Minutes of the Board Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

 

Page 4 of 5 

That the Board: 

 Approves the ‘A350 Chippenham Bypass Improvements 

(Badger-Brook & Chequers)’ Outline Business Case. 

 Approves Option C (dualling the Badger to Brook gap and 
Chequers Roundabout including works to the A4) for 

progression to a Full Business Case. 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 

To ensure that the ‘A350 Chippenham Bypass Improvements 

(Badger-Brook & Chequers)’ Outline Business Case can be 

progressed in accordance with the Swindon and Wiltshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership’s Assurance Framework. 

 

M4 Junction 16 

The Board considered the full business case for the M4 Junction 16 

improvements, requiting a £5.92m contribution from the LGF allocation. 

 

The Board was informed that some quotes were still required for aspects of 

the process, though it was felt estimates were in line with the Board’s 

wishes. Nevertheless, the Board felt provisional approval only should be 

given subject to the s.151 officers of each local authority being satisfied with 

the tenders when they were received. 

 

It was also confirmed that in accordance with the assurance framework if the 

case did not proceed, any money allocated would be returned for 

reallocation. 
 

Resolved 

 

That the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

Board : 

i. Approves the M4 Junction 16 Full Business Case. 

ii. Approves £5.92 million contribution to the M4 Junction 16 as 

part of the Local Growth Fund Allocation. 

 

Subject to approval from the section 151 officers of Swindon 

Borough Council and Wiltshire Council.  

 

Reason for Proposal 

To ensure that the M4 Junction 16 scheme improvements can be 

progressed and delivered to the programme set out within the 

Full Business Case. 

15 Papers for Discussion 

 

 

 The Board received an update on Project Prioritisation for the Local Growth 

Fund, in particular regarding the third round of Local Growth Deal funding.  

No specific application process had been detailed, though the SWLEP would 

 

 

 
Page 12



 

 
 

 

Minutes of the Board Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

 

Page 5 of 5 

need to face a challenge with Ministers in late June or July ahead of a full 

application. 

 

The Board was asked to consider which major projects could be taken 

forward, and the narrative to accompany any application. 

 

The Board discussed the approach and which projects were available and 

suitable for the criteria that had been provided.  It was agreed a strategy 

would need to be approved by the Board quickly, and after debate it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the Board holds a workshop to determine its position in 

respect of applying for the latest round of Local Growth Deal 

funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May / 

June 

2016 

16 Papers for Information  

 The Board noted the receipt of the papers from the Commissioning Group 

and Marketing and Communications as detailed in the agenda papers. 

 

 

17 Any Other Business and Date of Next Board Meeting  

 The next ordinary meeting was scheduled for 13 July 2016. 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Economic 
Committee (JSEC) 

1 July 2016

                                                                                                                                                                                                            1      

Security Level: Confidential  Restricted  Unclassified  Commercially 
Sensitive  

Meeting & Date: Joint Strategic Economic Committee - 1 July 2016

Subject: Local Growth Deal 3

Attachments:

Author: Paddy Bradley Total no of sheets: 6

Papers are provided for:   Approval     Discussion    Information  

Summary & Recommendation:
Summary

The Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) board met for a private 
workshop on 16 June 2016 to discuss the strategy for the local growth deal 3 (LGD3).  The 
process for this deal is more complex than the earlier two rounds.  The discussion covered the 
rationale for the bid, what projects will be included and why and an initial debate on 
prioritisation of the chosen projects.  The workshop was held in private due to the nationally 
competitive nature of the bids.
The workshop succeeded in agreeing the broad rationale and which projects would be included in 
the bid.  These projects cover the SWLEP priorities of skills and talent, transport improvements, 
place-shaping and indirectly, business development.  Board members will give an initial 
indication of their priority order for the chosen projects through a separate email process and then 
confirm the full bid, including prioritisation at its next full meeting on the 13 July 2016.
The SWLEP needs to submit an initial outline document to government by the 24 June 2016 and 
the full bid by the 28 July.  In between these dates, a group of board members will attend a 
challenge session with a government minister.
In addition, the board considered options to re-allocate £3.7m of funding from a local growth 
deal 1 project, improvements to junction 15 of the M4, which was now progressing using 
alternative funding.  The board determined to use the funds to support a project to implement 
ultra-fast broadband in rural areas of the SWLEP and to provide demonstrable financial backing 
to two bids to the Heritage Lottery Fund for cultural and arts provision through the Salisbury 
Plain Heritage Centre and the Swindon Museum and Art Gallery.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Joint Strategic Economic 
Committee (JSEC) 

1 July 2016

                                                                                                                                                                                                            2      

Recommendations

The Joint Strategic Economic Committee is asked to:
1) Note the requirements of the Local Growth Deal 3 and the progress of the preparation 

made to date.

Detail
1. The workshop was held in order to enable the SWLEP board to consider options and decide 

on the elements which will constitute the LGD3 bid from the SWLEP.

In the context of this main purpose, the workshop aims to provide the strategic direction and 
parameters for officials to draft the two documents required of the SWLEP by the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government and the Cities and Local Growth Unit (a 
snapshot and a full bid) and to prepare for a Ministerial Challenge session.  

 Ahead of any challenge sessions taking place, we will need to submit a snapshot 
of our developing proposals.  The snapshot should be in a format which we could 
use to pitch to ministers and should – as a minimum – outline our thoughts on the 
overall amount of Local Growth Fund we will be seeking (broken down into our 
main themes), an indicati
[...]
                  1      

Security Level: Confidential  Restricted  Unclassified  Commercially 
Sensitive  

Meeting & Date: Joint Strategic Economic Committee - 1 July 2016

Subject: Highlight Reports 15/16 and 16/17

Attachments:

Author: Ian Durston Total no of sheets: 42

Papers are provided for:   Approval     Discussion    Information  

Summary & Recommendation:
Summary

1. Introduction

Highlight Reports were presented to the SWLEP Board meeting on 11 May.  This paper outlines 
key points contained within the Highlight Reports.

2. Highlight Reports – Key Points
 

 Two projects have now been completed – LTB A350 Improvements (Bumpers to 
Brook) and A429 Malmesbury.

 Construction work is about to start on the New Eastern Villages Greenbridge 
Roundabout project.

 Modelling work is being carried out on a number of the New Eastern Villages projects 
that will determine the proposed technical solution and also the associated programme of 
work.  More detail will be known shortly.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Joint Strategic Economic 
Committee (JSEC) 

1 July 2016

                                                                                                                                                                                                            2      

  Construction work is about to begin on the Porton Science Park project.

 The Outline Business Case (OBC) for A350 Chippenham Bypass Dualling (Badger-
Brook & Chequers) was approved at the Board meeting on 11 May.  Work is underway 
on the Full Business Case (FBC) which is due for completion in March 2017.

 WSP Parsons Brinkerhoff have been appointed as consultant for the Chippenham 
Station Hub project.  The Options Appraisal Report (OAR) and Appraisal Specification 
Report (ASR) are underway.

 M4 Junction 15 – this project has now received funding from Highway’s England 
Growth and Housing Fund and can release its allocated £3.7m of funding back to the 
Growth Deal pot for allocation 
[...]
 Prior Notification Notice (PIN) published October 2016 

Complete detailed design (for procurement) November 2016 

OJEU Contract Award Notice March 2017 

Full Business Case (FBC) submission March 2017 

FBC approval April 2017 

Start of construction works contract May 2017 

Main construction start June 2017 

Construction complete July 2018 

Opening date August 2018 
 

 
G – Programme 
Subject to decision of SWLEP Board on scheme option. 
 
G – Costs 
Subject to decision of SWLEP Board on scheme option. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

What are we spending? 
 

 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/20 TOTAL 

Profile   1.693 3.047 2.360 7.1 

Actual      
 

0 

 
 
 

P
age 44



 
Local Growth Fund  

Highlight Report to SWLEP Commissioning Group (28 April 2016) 
Paper No. CG 4.10  

 

 

 

SWLEP LGF Programme Highlight Report – collated by Ian Durston 22.04.16                                                                                                                            4 
 

What have we done this month (Progress) What do we need to do in the next 2 months (Actions) 

 Officers commented on the draft OBC produced by Atkins and 
liaised with the SWLTB’s Independent Technical Advisor (ITA). 

 ITA’s initial comments received on 7 April. 

 A revised OBC and further supporting comments were sent to the 
ITA on 15 April. 

 Final ITA comments received on 20 April. 

 Covering report, OBC (April 2016) and ITA comments/checklist 
submitted on 20 April for consideration by SWLEP Commissioning 
Group on 28 April. 

 Consider any comments of the SWLEP Commissioning 
Group at its meeting on 28 April. 

 Draft SWLEP Board report. 

 Submit OBC and associated papers to the SWLEP Board 
for consideration at its meeting on 11 May. 

 Notify key local stakeholders (e.g. Chippenham Area 
Board and Chippenham Town Council) of submission. 

 Continue detailed design tasks as per the Scheme 
Implementation Programme. 

 
 
  

P
age 45



 
Local Growth Fund  

Highlight Report to 
[...]
No, unless 
otherwise 
stated)

1 July 2016
Project 
Prioritisation To update Committee on 

discussions 

Paddy Bradley, 
Alistair 
Cunningham
Paddy.bradley
@swlep.co.uk, 
alistair.cunningh
am@wiltshire.g
ov.uk
Tel: 01225 
713203

1 July
European 
Structural 
Investment Fund

Status Update Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe

Julian Head, 
Julian.head@wil
tshire.gov.uk 

12 Oct 2016
Assurance 
Framework

To discuss amendments to 
the Assurance Framework

Existing 
Assurance 
Framework

Paddy Bradley, 
Alistair 
Cunningham
Paddy.bradley
@swlep.co.uk, 
alistair.cunningh
am@wiltshire.g
ov.uk
Tel: 01225 
713203

P
age 67

mailto:Julian.head@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Julian.head@wiltshire.gov.uk


12 Oct 2016
SHMA/FEMA

To discuss report Paddy Bradley, 
Alistair 
Cunningham
Paddy.bradley
@swlep.co.uk, 
alistair.cunningh
am@wiltshire.g
ov.uk
Tel: 01225 
713203

12 Oct 2016
Project 
Submissions

To update status on 
projects submitted to 
Government

Paddy Bradley, 
Alistair 
Cunningham
Paddy.bradley
@swlep.co.uk, 
alistair.cunningh
am@wiltshire.g
ov.uk
Tel: 01225 
713203

P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	SWLEP Board 11 May

	6 SWLEP Project Prioritisation
	7 Project Highlight Report
	Highlight Reports july
	CG 4.9 Programme HLR Summary 1516 - April 28 Commissioning Group
	CG 4.10 Programme HLR Summary 1617 - April 28 Commissioning Group


	8 Forward Work Plan
	11 European Structural Investment Fund Status Update



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC ECONOMIC COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 JULY 2016 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OFFICES, EUCLID STREET, SWINDON.

Present:

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr David Renard (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr Garry Perkins and 
Cllr Russell Holland

Also  Present:

John Gilbert, Carlton Brand and Paddy Bradley

30 Apologies

There were no apologies.

31 Minutes

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 April 2016.

32 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

33 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

34 Public Participation

A statement on projects from the Local Enterprise Partnership for the Chippenham 
area was delivered by Mrs Marilyn Mackay. In response it was explained the 
Committee, being made up of the two local authorities for the LEP area, would 
assess and comment upon LEP priorities, but that the Swindon and Wiltshire LEP 
itself would make the final decisions on projects, including at its meeting on 13 July 
2016.



Councillor Chris Caswill, Chippenham Monkton Division, Wiltshire Council, then 
received responses to questions submitted to the Committee, with details attached to 
these minutes. Concern was expressed about public engagement on projects, 
particularly with local representatives, and it was agreed once technical work had 
progressed to an appropriate stage, local members should be met with to be 
consulted.

35 SWLEP Project Prioritisation

A report on the project prioritisation for the third round of Local Growth Funding was 
received from Paddy Bradley, Director of the SWLEP Secretariat.

It was explained that it was likely the current round would be the final opportunity to 
apply for Local Growth Fund monies within the current parliament, and that 
submissions needed to be made by the end of July, and that a process had been put 
in place to achieve this.

The Committee discussed the report and the process for agreeing priorities for the 
SWLEP projects, and whether this was in line with the SWLEP guidelines and would 
enhance economic growth as desired.

At the end of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the requirements of the Local Growth Deal 3 and the progress of the 
preparation made to date.

36 Project Highlight Report

The Committee received Project Highlight Reports detailing the status of projects for 
2015/16 and 2016/17. It was stated that the Secretariat held regular meetings with 
project officers in each relevant council, reported also to the SWLEP Board, and that 
central government regarded the processes in place as good practice.

The Committee discussed the projects and sought details on those which were not 
currently rated as Green on an RedAmberGreen system. Some projects, particularly 
involving the New Eastern Villages projects were retained or had retained elements, 
requiring approval from the Department for Transport, which caused additional delays 
and hold up of funds. It was confirmed the end date of the projects there remained 
unchanged, but there were elements being adjusted on modelling for the schemes. It 
was agreed that the Committee would write to the SWLEP Board stating its concern 
the projects remained rated Red or AmberRed due to the Department for Transport, 
and to ask the SWLEP to seek more details.

In response to queries it was confirm the project costs for the Chippenham Station 
Hub project were in the expected range, and were being finalised. It was also 
confirmed the Junction 17 project was now rated AmberGreen



At the conclusion of discussion,

Resolved:

To note the update and to write to the SWLEP Board requesting details be 
sought from the Department for Transport regarding concerns for the New 
Eastern Villages projects.

37 Forward Work Plan

The Committee considered the draft forward work programme. It was explained the 
assurance framework detailing the structure and procedure of the SWLEP was 
reviewed annually and suggested changed would be proposed.

In relation to the Strategic Housing Market Assessment and Functional Economic 
Market Assessment item programmed for the October meeting it was stated that this 
meeting would discuss interim findings and the final report would be presented at the 
December meeting. Consultants continue to progress the work including engagement 
with key stakeholders. Consideration by the Joint Working Group would be 
progressed in line with these dates.

Initial findings indicate that there would be three FEMAs broadly consistent with the 
economic zones of the Strategic Economic Plan and four Housing Market Areas.  

38 Date of the Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12 October 2016.

39 Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 40 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

Reason for taking item in private:

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).



40 European Structural Investment Fund Status Update

The Committee received a confidential report on the latest updates from the 
European Structural Investment Fund.

Resolved:

That JSEC notes given all factors, progress to date has been reasonable and 
that spend and performance profiles are on target to meet the 2018 
Performance Review.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.00 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


